Metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

Provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

BEHAYIOUR OF REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM
UNDER DYNAMIC LOADING
by

MD RASUL BIN MOHAMAD NOR

A Report Submitted To The School Of Civil Engineering
MARA Institute Of Technology, Shah Alam
In Partial Fulfilment Of The Requirement For A Degree In
Bachelor Of Engineering (HONS) (CIVIL)

NOVEMBER 1996



https://core.ac.uk/display/132530736?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

Abstract

ABSTRACT

The study of reinforced concrete beam behaviour under dynamic loading as well as static
loading with respect to the serviceability and ultimate limits is undertaken A total of four
(4) beams with minimum strength of 60 N/mma2 casted, Each beams underwent static load
test to failure (the purpose of this test is to determine the yield load of the beams, hence
50% of the yield load will be the mean load for dynamic), dynamic load test with three (3)
million, five (5) million cycles, and to failure (Until the beam deflect at 18 mm, according

to the design)

At the end of the experiment, deflection and crack width were recorded For static test the
value of deflection at yield load (100 kN) is 12 mm and the cracking is 0.5 mm. For
dynamic test the maximum deflection and crack width recorded are 11.917 mm and 0.26
mm for 3 million cycles respectively, 11.924 mm and 0.3 mm for 5 million cycles

respectively, 11.974 mm and 0.2 mm for 9 million cycles respectively.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF PLATES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General

1.2 Scope of Study and Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 High Strength Concrete (HSC)
2.2 Cracking
2.2.1  Cracking Under Static Load
2.2.2  Method for Computing Crack Width
2 2.2.1 Crack Width Under Static Load
2.22.2 Crack Width Under Dynamic Load
2.3 Deflection
2.3.1  Behaviour of Flexural Member Under Deflection
2.3.2  Method for Computing Deflection
2.3.2.1 Deflection Under Static Load

2.3.2 2 Deflection Under Dynamic Load

PAGE

vi
vii

viii

10
11
12

14



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

3
31

3.2
3.3

4
41

4.2

CONTENT

DESIGN CONDITION

Concrete Mix Design

311 General

3.1.2  The Workability of The Fresh Concrete
3.1.2.1 Type of Cement
3.12.2  Water Content

3.1.3  The Compressive Strength of Concrete
3.13.1 Type of Mixing
3.1.3.2  Age at Test and Curing Conditions
3.1.3.3 Type of Cement

3.1.4  Durability of The Concrete

3.1.5 The Mix Design Process

Design Consideration for Reinforced Concrete Beam

Design of Reinforced Concrete Beam

EXPERIMENTAL WORK
Experimental Set-up

Material

421 Cement

4.2.2 Coarse and Fine Aggregate

4.2.3  High Yield Deformed and Mild Steel Bars

4.3 Preparation of Specimens

4.4 Fabrication of Beams

PAGE

16
16
17

18

18
19
19
20
21

21

27
27
27

28
28
28



CONTENT PAGE

4 5 Experimental Procedure 29
451 Position of Strain Gauge 29
45.2  Testing Equipment 30
453  Static Loading 30
4.5.4  Dynamic Load 3l

CHAPTER 5 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

5.1 Mix Design 37
5.2 Static Loading 37
521 Load Versus Deflection 37
5.2.2  Crack Width versus Load 38
5.23 Location of Cracking 38

5 3 Dynamic Loading

531 Deflection versus Cycles 39
532 Crack Width versus Cycles 40
5.3.3 Location and Width of Crack 40

5.4 Sample Calculation for Static Test 41
541 Calculation of Stresses and Modulus of Elasticity 41
542 Calculation of Crack Width 44
5.4.3 Calculation of Deflection 46
543 ] BS 8110, Part 2 46

5432 Dunham's Method 46

5433 Macaulay Method 47



	BEHAVIOUR OF REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM UNDER DYNAMIC LOADING
	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	List of Symbols
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF PLATE
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 GENERAL
	1.2 SCOPE OF STUDY AND OBJECTIVE

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 HIGH STRENGTH CONCRETE (HSQ
	2.2 CRACKING
	2.2.1 Cracking Under Static Load
	2.2.2 Method for Computing Crack Width

	2.3 DEFLECTION
	2.3.1 Behaviour of Flexural Member Under Deflection
	2.3.2 Method for Computing Deflection


	CHAPTER 3 DESIGN CONDITION
	3.0 DESIGN CONDITION
	3.1 CONCRETE MIXES DESIGN
	3.1.1 General
	3.1.2 The Workability Of The Fresh Concrete
	3.1.3 The Compressive Strength Of Concrete
	3.1.4 Durability Of The Concrete
	3.1.5 The Mix Design Process

	3.2 DESIGN CONSIDERATION FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM
	3.3 DESIGN OF REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM

	CHAPTER 4 EXPERIMENTAL WORK
	4.0 EXPERIMENTAL WORK
	4.1 EXPERIMENTAL SET-UP
	4.2 MATERIAL
	4.2.1 Cement
	4.2.2 Coarse and Fine Aggregate
	4.2.3 High Yield Deformed and Mild Steel Bars

	4.3 PREPARATION OF SPECIMENS
	4.4 FABRICATION OF BEAMS
	4.5 EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE
	4.5.1 Position of strain gauge
	4.5.2 Testing Equipment
	4.5.3 Static Loading
	4.5.4 Dynamic Load


	CHAPTER 5 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	5.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	5.1 MIX DESIGN
	5.2 STATIC LOADING
	5.2.1 Load versus Deflection
	5.2.2 Crack Width versus Load
	5.2.3 Location of Cracking

	5.3 DYNAMIC LOADING
	5.3.1 Deflection versus Cycles
	5.3.2 Crack Width vs. Cycles graph
	5.3.3 Location and Width of Crack

	5.4 SAMPLE CALCULATION FOR STATIC TEST
	5.4.1 Calculation of Stresses and Modulus of Elasticity
	5.4.2 Calculation of Crack Width
	5.4.3 Calculation of Deflection

	5.5 SAMPLE CALCULATION FOR DYNAMIC TEST
	5.5.1 Calculation of Crack Width
	5.5.2 Calculation of deflection


	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUDING REMARKS
	6.0 CONCLUDING REMARKS
	6.1 CONCLUSION
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



