BEHAVIOUR OF REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM

UNDER DYNAMIC LOADING

by

MD RASUL BIN MOHAMAD NOR

SITI HAWA BT HAMZAH Senior Lecturer Senior Lecturer Faculty of Civil Engineering (TM, 40450 Shah Alam

A Report Submitted To The School Of Civil Engineering MARA Institute Of Technology, Shah Alam In Partial Fulfilment Of The Requirement For A Degree In Bachelor Of Engineering (HONS) (CIVIL)

NOVEMBER 1996

ABSTRACT

The study of reinforced concrete beam behaviour under dynamic loading as well as static loading with respect to the serviceability and ultimate limits is undertaken. A total of four (4) beams with minimum strength of 60 N/mm² casted, Each beams underwent static load test to failure (the purpose of this test is to determine the yield load of the beams, hence 50% of the yield load will be the mean load for dynamic), dynamic load test with three (3) million, five (5) million cycles, and to failure (Until the beam deflect at 18 mm, according to the design).

At the end of the experiment, deflection and crack width were recorded. For static test the value of deflection at yield load (100 kN) is 12 mm and the cracking is 0.5 mm. For dynamic test the maximum deflection and crack width recorded are 11.917 mm and 0.26 mm for 3 million cycles respectively, 11.924 mm and 0.3 mm for 5 million cycles respectively, 11.974 mm and 0.2 mm for 9 million cycles respectively.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT				PAGE			
ACKNOWLEDGMENT							
TABLE OF CONTENTS							
LIST OF SYMBOLS							
LIST OF FIGURES							
LIST OF TABLES							
LIST OF PLATES							
ABSTRACT							
	CHAPTER	1	INTRO	DUCTION			
		1.1	Genera	1	1		
		1.2	Scope	of Study and Objective	1		
	CHAPTER	2	LITER	ATURE REVIEW			
		2.1	High Strength Concrete (HSC)				
		2.2	Cracking		4		
			2.2.1	Cracking Under Static Load	5		
			2.2.2	Method for Computing Crack Width	6		
				2.2.2.1 Crack Width Under Static Load	6		
				2.2.2.2 Crack Width Under Dynamic Load	8		
and a second sec		2.3	Deflection				
			2.3.1	Behaviour of Flexural Member Under Deflection	10		
			2.3.2	Method for Computing Deflection	11		
				2.3.2.1 Deflection Under Static Load	12		
				2.3.2.2 Deflection Under Dynamic Load	14		

	PAGE				
CHAPTER					
		3.1.1	General	15	
		3.1.2	The Workability of The Fresh Concrete	16	
			3.1.2.1 Type of Cement	16	
			3.1.2.2 Water Content	17	
		3.1.3	The Compressive Strength of Concrete	18	
			3.1.3.1 Type of Mixing	18	
			3.1.3.2 Age at Test and Curing Conditions	18	
			3.1.3.3 Type of Cement	19	
		3.1.4	Durability of The Concrete	19	
		3.1.5	The Mix Design Process	20	
	3.2 Design Consideration for Reinforced Concrete Beam				
	3.3 Design of Reinforced Concrete Beam				
CHAPTER	CHAPTER 4 EXPERIMENTAL WORK				
	4,1	Experi	mental Set-up	27	
	4.2 Material				
		4.2.1	Cement		
		4.2.2	Coarse and Fine Aggregate	28	
		4.2.3	High Yield Deformed and Mild Steel Bars	28	
	4.3 Preparation of Specimens				

	CONTENT					
4.5 Experim			mental Procedure	29		
		4.5.1	Position of Strain Gauge	29		
		4.5.2	Testing Equipment	30		
		4.5.3	Static Loading	30		
		4.5.4	Dynamic Load	31		
CHAPTER 5 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION						
	5.1 Mix Design					
5.2 Static I			Loading	37		
		5.2.1	Load Versus Deflection	37		
		5.2.2	Crack Width versus Load	38		
		5.2.3	Location of Cracking	38		
	5.3 Dynamic Loading					
		5.3.1	Deflection versus Cycles	39		
		5.3.2	Crack Width versus Cycles	40		
		5.3.3	Location and Width of Crack	40		
	5.4	4 Sample	e Calculation for Static Test	41		
		5.4.1	Calculation of Stresses and Modulus of Elasticity	41		
		5.4.2	Calculation of Crack Width	44		
		5.4.3	Calculation of Deflection	46		
			5.4.3 1 BS 8110; Part 2	46		
			5.4.3.2 Dunham's Method	46		
			5.4.3.3 Macaulay Method	47		